Board of Adjustment Agenda
December 17,2015 — 5:00 pm

Council Auditorium

City Hall, 103 N. Perry St.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBERS

John Stanley, Chairman
K. T. Brown, Vice-Chairman
Beau Holmes
George C. Howell, Jr.
Steve Hughes
Bart Prince
Pickett Reese
Jennifer Shaw

Nathan Williams

Planning Controls Division
25 Washington Ave., 4™ Floor
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334)625-2722



I. Chairman’s Message
II.  Approval of Minutes from the November 19, 2014 meeting

December 17, 2015
Item File Petitioner Zone Location/Request Page

2515 Woodley Road

1. 1979-022 Lee Sims R-100 (Hospital — Special Exception)

2. 2015-070 Penny Patterson R-60-s ?giixgggﬁagggcica‘iug( seption)

3. 2015-071 Elrfgvifézrﬁghite B-2 ?éfullr?}?lllesypioi:?Exception & 3
Master Plan)

4. 2015-069 Josh Cobb B-2 g{‘;gfixjgi;"gi‘l'vel‘;‘f;)l 5 4

5. 2014-045 Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood ~ T5 79 Commerce Street 5

(Exception to SmartCode)

The next Board of Adjustment meeting is on January 21, 2016



1. BD-1979-022 PRESENTED BY: Lee Sims

REPRESENTING: Hospice of Montgomery

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a hospital to be located at 2515 Woodley Road in an
R-100 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to operate a hospital
facility (hospice) and administrative offices in an existing building. This will be a 10 bed
inpatient facility for hospice care, with plans for an additional 10 beds in the future. Parking
exceeds the requirement of one (1) space for each three (3) beds. Hospitals are permitted in any
district on appeal to the Board of Adjustment.

The request is a special exception for a hospital (hospice).

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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2. BD-2015-070 PRESENTED BY: Penny Patterson

REPRESENTING: Gary McKim

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for chickens to be located at 403 Woodhaven Court in
an R-60-s (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission for 6 chickens to be
kept in the rear yard. If approved, the petitioner will install a coop in accordance with the

Guidelines for Chickens.

The request is a special exception to keep 6 chickens.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 8

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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B BD-2015-071 PRESENTED BY: Flowers & White Engineering
REPRESENTING: Little Bethel Primitive Baptist Church

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for church use and approval of a master plan for a new
church to be located at 3341 Ashley Road in a B-2 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a 7,626

sq. ft. church. There are 103 parking spaces indicated on the site plan, whereas 58 spaces are
required for the 288 seat sanctuary. There is one (1) access drive to Ashley Road. All other

applicable requirements will be met.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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4. BD-2015-069 PRESENTED BY: Josh Cobb

REPRESENTING: Barra

SUBJECT: Request a variance to Ordinance 17-2014 for a building located at 1408 Madison
Avenue in a B-2 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to continue to operate
a lounge, which will service alcoholic beverages, in an existing building. This hookah lounge
has been in existence for several years; however they have only served wine and champagne.
The petitioner is applying for a Lounge Retail Liquor-Class I license; which would require the
250 ft. distance from any residential district boundary. The front door comes within 60 ft. of a
residential district boundary, whereas 250 ft. is required. The closest structure is approximately
150 ft. from the front door of this establishment.

Ordinance 17-2014

Buildings housing clubs, lounges, taverns, dance halls, musical entertainment facilities
and other similar places of assembly, which serve alcoholic beverages on premise
(excluding restaurants) as defined in Chapter 3, Section 3-1 of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Montgomery, Alabama, the minimum setback for structures shall be 250 ft.
from any residential district boundary or planned unit development residential boundary
(based on approved master plan). The distance for setback shall be measured from the
closest door of the building, or closest door of a tenant space in a multi-tenant building, to
any residential or PUD residential district line. Facilities operating prior to the adoption
of this ordinance shall be considered legal non-conforming.

The variance requested is a 190 fi. variance to the required 250 fi. buffer.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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S. BD-2014-045 PRESENTED BY: Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood

REPRESENTING: CBD Montgomery, LLC

SUBJECT: Request an exception to SmartCode Landscape Standards for an existing
development located at 79 Commerce Street in a TS (SmartCode) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to remove three (3)
existing Everclear Elm’s on the Private Frontage on Bibb Street (closest to Commerce Street),
and install Emily Bruner Holly’s. The Everclear Elm would interfere with the canopy that will
be installed along Bibb Street for the restaurant (Mellow Mushroom) that will be located at the
corner of Bibb Street and Commerce Street. SmartCode requires a minimum of one tree to
match the species of street trees on the Public Frontage to be planted in the first layer of the
Private Frontage; and that trees shall be a species with shade canopies that, at maturity, remain
clear of the building frontages. The proposed Emily Bruner Holly would not match the species
on the Public Frontage; therefore an exception is required.

The requesis is an exception to allow three (3) Emily Bruner Holly's on the Private Frontage on
Bibb Street closest to Commerce Street.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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